Amendment No. 1
To
Agreement for Professional Services
By and between
County of Monterey and Center for Employment Training.

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into, by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its Health
Department, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and Center for Employment Training,
hereinafter referred to as “Institution”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Institution have heretofore entered into an
Agreement for a medical assistant externship program for the period of March 1, 2006
through February 28, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the County and Institution wish to amend the Agreement to extend
the term of the Agreement, as specified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
contained therein and for other good an valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledge, it is mutually agreed and covenanted by
and between the parties to the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1, as follows:

1. Section 35, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend term from March 1,2011
to February 28, 2016,

2. Section 37, Written Notice, is amended with the following contact information:
To County: To Institution:
Ray Bullick Jacob Ruelas
Director of Health : Center for Employment Training
Monterey County Health Dept. 960 Los Coches Drive
1270 Natividad Road Soledad, CA 93960

Salinas, CA 93906

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms and conditions and provisions of
the Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by the Amendment No. 1 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

4. A Copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to

Agreement with Center For Employment Training
for Medical Assistant Externship

Total NTE: $0.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this
Amendment No. 1 and Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have
executed this Amendment No. 1 on the day and year set forth herein.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Ray Bulllck Dlrector of Hcalbﬁ\/
Department of Health

Date: __ 3]y

Approved as to Lepal Form:

o _fty Pt

Stacy L. Saetfa, Deputy County Counsel
Date: S // // /

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

By:

Gary Gibéney,/\uditor-Controller

Date: 2-‘3“’\ \

By:

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

Amendment No. 1 to

PSA with Center For Employment Training
for Medical Assistant Externship

Total NTE: $0.00

CONTRACTOR

By: J7\ QL
Name: @0\50 RMECHS

Title: D\V‘Z c,'\‘ow

Date: 'L'I; L\,\ \



ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
02/23/2011

PRODUCER LIC #0B29370

[San Ramon Branch]
P. 0. Box 5003

1-925-244-7700
Edgewood Partners Insurance Centers {EPIC)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

San Ramon, CA 94583
EPICcertsdedgewoodins. com INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED : PHILADELPHIA IND INS CO 18058
[ CET]-SAN JOSE ] INSURER A
Centsr for Employment Training INSURER B: TRAVELERS PROP CAS INS CO 36161
701 Vine Street INSURER C: TRAVELERS CAS & SURETY CO 19038
San Josa, CA 95110 INSURER D-

INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR EDI%‘L POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION LTS
A GENERAL LIABILITY PHPK677705 01/26/11 01/26/12 | EACHOCCURRENCE $1,000,000
[ DAMAGE TORENTED
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES {Ea occurence) $ 300,000
| CLAIMS MADE El QCCUR MED EXP {Any one persan} $15,000
— PERSCNAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
[ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/IOPAGG | $2,000,000
POLICY RO | X |10
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY PHPKE77705 01/26/11 01/26/12 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s1,000, 000
X | anvauTo (Es accident) .
ALL GWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
| X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
| X | $1,000/COMP/COLL PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | &
. AUTO ONLY: AGG | §
A EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY PHUB334451 01/26/11 01/26/12 | EACH OGCURRENCE s 4,000,000
X | occur CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
3
DEDUCTIBLE $
X | RETENTION  § 10,000 $
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND PEUBS462L03910 07/01/10 07/01/11 | X WCSTAT!_Jr-si Jog;—
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY —‘IQBLUME L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE = §or !
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.l.. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000, 000
If yaa, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS balow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LiMIT [ $1,000,000
OTHER
C |Crima 104843438 12701709 i2/01/12 $1,500,000 Limit 50,000Dad

Certificate Holder

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATICNS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDGRSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
RE: Employees and/or Services provided by the Named Insured while under Written Contract with the

ADDITIONAT, INSURED: Monteray County Health Department of Clinic Services

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION Ten Days Notice for Non-Payment of Premium

Monterey County Health
Departmant of Clinic Services

1615 Bunker Mill Way #100

Salinas, CA 93906

usa

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREDF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL i DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TC THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO S0 SHALL
IMPOBE NO CBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, TS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE gi . a 2

ACORD 25 (2001/08) rjohnsonl
19875050

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988




DATE

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 02/23/2011

NAME OF INSURED: [ cET]-SAN JOSE ]
Center for Employment Training

Additional Description of Operations/Remarks from Page 1:

Additional Information:

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE DOES NOT APPLY IN MONOPOLISTIC STATES

The forms and endorsamants attached to this certificate are applicable only whare requiraed by
separate written contract or agreement.

SUPP (05/04)



POLICY NUMBER: PHPKB77705

BLANKET AUTO ADDITIONAL INSURED

Section Il - Liability Coverage — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by
the addition of the following:

e. Any person or organization for whom you are required by an “insured
contract” to provide insurance is an "insured,” subject to the following
additional provisions:

(1) The “insured contract” must be in effect during the policy period
shown in the Declarations and must have been executed prior to the
"podily injury” or “property damage.”

{2) This person or organization is an “insured” enly to the extent you are
liable due to your ongoing operations for that insured, whether the
work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are
held liable for an “accident” occurring while a covered “auto” is being
driven by you or one of your employees.

{3) There is no coverage provided to this person ar organization for
“‘bodily injury” 1o its employees or for “property damages” to its
property.

{4} Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent
of your negligence or fault according to the applicable principles of
comparative negligence or fault.

{5) The defense of any claim or “suit” must be tendered by this person or
organization as soon as praclicable to all other insurers which
potentially provide insurance for such claim or “suit.”

(6) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of;
{a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy:; or
{b) The coverage and/or limits required by the “insured contract.”

{7 A person’s or organization’s status as an “‘insured” under this
subparagraph d ends when your operations for that “insured” are
completed.

SASROWCLIENT FILES\CENTER FOR EMPLOYMENT TRAININGV11_CENTEMPLIAUTO
BlktAddiinsdAutomanuscript.doc 10-2-08 alg



PI-GLE-VS {01108}

L. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

Itis agreed that, based on our reliance on your representations as to existing hazards, if you should
urintenticnally fail tc disclose ali such hazards prior to the beginning of the pokicy pericd of this
Coverage Part, we shall not deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such fallure.

0. Liberalization
If we revise this endorsement fo provide more coverage without additional premium charge, we will
automatically provide the additional coverage to all endorsement helders as of the day the revision is

effective in your state.

N. Bodily Injury - Menta] Anguish

SECTION V ~ DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 3. is changed 1o read:
“Bodily Injury”.
a.  Means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, and includes mentat anguish
resulfing from any of these; and
b, Exceptfor mental anguish, includes death resulting from the faregoing (item a. above) at any
fime.

0. Persenal and Advertising Inlury — Abuse of Process, Discrimination

It COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY COVERAGE is not otherwise
excluded from this Coverage Part, the definition of "personal and adveriising injury” is amended as
follows:

1. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14. b. is revised to read:
b. Malicious prosecution or abuse of process:

2. SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14. is amended ‘o include the following:

“Personal Injury” also means discrimination based on face, color, religion, sex, age or nationat
origin, except when:

a. Done intentionally by or at the direction of, or with the knowledge or consent of:
(1) Any insured; or
(2) Any executive officer, director, stockholder, partner or member of the insured; or

b. Directly or indirectly related o the employment, former or praspective emplaoyment,
termination of employment, or application for employment of any parson or persons by an
insured; or

c. Directly or indirectly refated fo the sale, rental, lease or sublease or prospective sales, rental,
lease or sub-lease of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the diraction of any insurad; or

d. Insurance for such discrimination is prehibited by or held in violation of faw, public policy,
tegislation, court decision or administrative ruling.

The above does not apply to fines or penalties imposad because of discrimination,

P, Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

As a clarification, the following is added to SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Subsection 8. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us:

Page B of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

“‘Campus” is defined as premises involving the same or connecling lots, or premises whose
connection is interrupted only by a street, roedway, walerway or right-of-way of & raitroad,

{. Buties in the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit

1.

The requirement in Paragraph 2.8, of SECTION IV - COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS that you must see fo it that we are notified as socon as practicable of an “occurrence”
or an offense, applies only when the “occurrence” or offense is known 1o;

a. You, if you are an individuzat;
b. A partner, if you are a partharship; or

¢. An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

The requirement in Paragraph 2.b. of SECTION IV ~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS that you must see to it thet we receive notice of a claim or "suit” as soon as
practicable wilt nol be considered breached unless the breach occurs after such clairm or “suit” is
known to:

a. You, If you are an ingivigual;
b. A partner, if you are a partnership; or
¢. An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

4. _Other Insurance — Primary Additional Insured

1

if the written contract or agreement or permi requires this insurance o be primary for any person
or organization with whom you agree to incfude in SECTION - WHO IS AN INSURED, then
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4. Other
Insurance is replaced by the folfowing:

If other valict and collectible insurance is avallable for a loss we cover under COVERAGE A of this
Coverage Pant, cur obligations are iimited as follows:

a. Primary insurarce - This insurance is primary. We will nof seek contributions from other
insurance aveilable to the person or organization with whom you agree to include in SECTION
I - WHO IS AN INSURED, except when 2, befow applies.

b. Excess Insurance -This insurance is excess over any of the other Insurance whether primary,
excess, contingent or any other basis:

{1) Thatis Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Instaliation Risk or similar coverage for
“your work”;

{2) That is Fire, lightning or explosicn insurance for premises rented to you; or temporarily
cccupied by you with permission of the owner; or

(3) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aireraft, “autos” or watercraft to the extent
hot subject to SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph g.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend any
cldim or "suit” that any other insurer has a duty to defend. If no other insurer defends, we wil
undertake to do 50, but we will be entitled 1o the insured’s rights against all those other
insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount
of the loss, if any. that exceeds the sum of:

Page 6 of 8
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



€.

PI-GLD-VS {01/08;

{2} Premises they own, maintain or control while you lease or occupy these premises.
This insurance does not apply to structural alierations, new construction and dermaoiition
operations performed by or for that person or organization,

Managers or Lessors of Premises - Any person or organization with respect to their liability

arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased lo you

subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to.

{1} Any “oceurrence” which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that pramises.

(2} Structural alterations, new construction or demelition operations performed by or on
behalf of that person or organization.

By Contract, Agreement or Permit - Any person or organization with whom you agreed,
because of a written contract or agreement or permit, to provide insurance such as is afforded
under this policy, but oniy with respect to your cperations, "your work” or faciliies owned or
used by you.

{1} This provision does rot apply:
{a} Uniess the wrilten contract or agreement has been executed or sermit has been issued
prior to the “bodily injury,” “property damage,” "personal and advertising imjury™
{b) To any person or organization included as an insured under g. Broad Form Vendors
below; or
{c) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us
and made & part of this Coverage Part.
{2} When an engineer, architect or surveyor becomes an insured under this Coverage Part, the
following additional exclusion applies;
(a) “Bedily injury”, “property damage”, “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the
rendering of or the failure to render any professional services by or for veu, including:
(i} The preparing, appraving, or failing to approve maps, drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, change orders, designs or speciications; and
{ii) Supervisory, inspection, or engineering services,
(3) When a lessor of ieased equipment becomes an insured under this Coverage Parl, the
following additionat exclusions apply:
{8} To any "oceurrence” which takes place after the equipment lease expires; or
(b} To “bodily injury” or "property damage” arising out of the sofe negligence of the lessor.
{4) When owners or other interests from whom land has been ieased become an insured under
this Coverage Part, the following additional exclusions apply:
{a) Any "occurrence” which takes place after you cease fo lease that land: or
(k) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of the owners or other interasts from whom land has been leased.

Broad Form Vendors - Any person or organization with whom you agreed, because of a
written contract or agreement to provide insurance, but anly with respect fa “badily injury” or
“property damage” arising out of "your products” which are distributed or sold in the reguiar
course of the vendor's business, subject to the foliowing additional exclusions.

{1} The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:

{a) "Bodily injury” or "property damagse” for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages
by reason of the assumption of liability in a cantract or agreement. This exclusion does
not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the
contract or agreement;

{b) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

{c) Any physical or chemicel change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

(d) Repackaging, unless unpacked solely for the purpose of inspecticn, demonstration,
testing or substitution of parts under instructions frem the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the criginal container;

Page 4 of @
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

A, Bamage to Premises Rented to You

1. #f damage by fire lo premises rented to you Is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part, the
word "fire” is changed o “fire, lightning, explosion, smake, or leakage from automatic fire prolective
systems” where it appears in

a. The last paragraph of SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions;

b SECTION lit - LIMITS OF INSURANCE, Paragraph 6.
¢, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 9.a.

2. If damage by fire to premises rented to you is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Parl, the
words “Fire insurance” are changed o "Insurance for fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage
from automatic fire protective systems™ where it appears in;

a. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4. Other
Insurance, Paragraph b, Excess insurance

3. The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit section of the Declarations is amended ic the
greater of:
a. $300,000, or
b. The amount shown in the Declarations as the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.

This is the most we will pay for all damage proximately caused by the same event, whether such
damage results from firs, lightning. explosion, smoke, or leaks from automatic fire protective
systems or any combination thereof.

B. Extended “Property Damage”

SECTION1 - COVERAGES. COVERAGE A, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABIUITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph a. ig deleted and replaced by the .
foHowing:

a. Expected or Intended Injury
“Bodily Injury” or *Property Damage” expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to “bedily injury” or “property damage” resuiting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

C. Non-Owned Watercraft

SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph g. (2) is amended te read as follows:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
{a) Less than 58 feet long; and
(b} Notbeing used to carry persons or propedy for a charga;

This provision applies tc any person, who with your consent, either uses or is responsible for the

use of a watercraft. This insurance is excess over any other valid and collectible insurance
avaffable to the insured whether primary, excess or confingent.

D. Supplementary Payments

Under the SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGE A AND B provision, ltems 1.b. and 1.d.

Page 2 of 9
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission,



